PROPOSED LANGUAGE
Training and Testing Specifications for Peace Officer Basic Courses
Regulations 1005, 1007, 1008

1005. Minimum Standards for Training. (Reference Regulation 1007 and Commission Procedure H
for reserve peace officer training standards.)

[(a) = The POST Basic Academy Physical Conditioning Manual ... continued ***]

The document, Training and Testing Specifications for Peace Officer Basic Courses, adopted
effective January 1, 2001, and amended effective October 1, 2001, January 1, 2002, July 1, 2002,
January 1, 2003, January 1, 2004, August 15, 2004, September 15, 2004, July 1, 2005,

January 1, 2006, January 19, 2007, July 1, 2007, and-August 8, 2007, and January 1, 2008 is herein
incorporated by reference.

The document, Instructor’s Guide to Learning Activities for Leadership, Ethics and Community Policing
December 2005, adopted effective January 1, 2006 is herein incorporated by reference.

1007. Reserve Officer Minimum Training Standards and Waiver of Training Requirements for
Modules B and/or C.

[(@) - PAM section D-12 ... continued ***]

The document, Training and Testing Specifications for Peace Officer Basic Courses, adopted effective
January 1, 2001, and amended effective October 1, 2001, January 1, 2002, July 1, 2002, January 1, 2003,
January 1, 2004, August 15, 2004, September 15, 2004, July 1, 2005, January 1, 2006, January 19, 2007,
July 1, 2007, and-August 8, 2007, and January 1, 2008 is herein incorporated by reference.

The document, Instructor’s Guide to Learning Activities for Leadership, Ethics and Community Policing
December 2005, adopted effective January 1, 2006 is herein incorporated by reference.

1008. Basic Course Waiver and Requalification Requirement.

[(a) - PAM Section D-11 ... continued ***]
The document, Training and Testing Specifications for Peace Officer Basic Courses, adopted effective
January 1, 2001 and amended effective October 1, 2001, January 1, 2002, April 26, 2002, September 15,

2004, July 1, 2005, January 1, 2006, July 1, 2007, ard-August 8, 2007, and January 1, 2008 is herein
incorporated by reference.

The document, Instructor’s Guide to Learning Activities for Leadership, Ethics and Community Policing
December 2005, adopted effective January 1, 2006 is herein incorporated by reference.
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MINIMUM CONTENT AND HOURLY REQUIREMENTS
REGULAR BASIC COURSE (RBC) - STANDARD FORMAT

DOMAIN MINIMUM
NUMBER DOMAIN DESCRIPTION HOURS
01 Leadership, Professionalism & Ethics 8 hours
2 Criminal Justice System 2 hours
03 Policing in the Community 18 hours
04 Victimology/Crisis Intervention 6 hours
05 Introduction to Criminal Law 4 hours
06 Property Crimes 6 hours
07 Death Investigation 6 hours
08 General Criminal Statutes 2 hours
09 Crimes Against Children 4 hours
10 Sex Crimes 4 hours
11 Juvenile Law and Procedure 3 hours
12 Controlled Substances 12 hours
13 ABC Law 2 hours
15 Laws of Arrest 12 hours
16 Search and Seizure 12 hours
17 Presentation of Evidence 6 hours
18 Investigative Report Writing 52 hours
19 Vehicle Operations 24 hours
20 Use of Force 12 hours
21 Patrol Techniques 12 hours
22 Vehicle Pullovers 14 hours
23 Crimes in Progress 20 hours
24 Handling Disputes/Crowd Control 8 hours
25 Domestic Violence 10 hours
26 Unusual Occurrences 4 hours
27 Missing Persons 4 hours
28 Traffic Enforcement 16 hours
29 Traffic Aceident Collision Investigations 12 hours
30 Preliminary-tavestigation—Crime Scenes, Evidence, and Forensics 12 hours
31 Custody 2 hours
32 Lifetime Fitness 44 hours
33 Arrest Methods/Defensive Tactics 60 hours
34 First Aid and CPR 21 hours
35 Firearms/Chemical Agents 72 hours
36 Information Systems 2 hours
37 People with Disabilities 6 hours
38 Gang Awareness 2 hours
39 Crimes Against the Justice System 4 hours
40 Weapons Violations 4 hours
41 Hazardous Materials Awareness 4 hours
42 Cultural Diversity/Discrimination 16 hours
43 Emergency Management 16 hours

Minimum Instructional Hours 560 hours

The minimum number of hours allocated to testing in the Course are shown below®
TESTS HOURS
Scenario Tests (40 hours test administration; 18 hours Scenario Demonstration) 58 hours
Written Tests (25 hours test administration; 15 hours examination review) 40 hours

POST-Constructed Pre-Course Test (Non-scored test administered prior to instruction)
POST-Constructed Tests
POST-Constructed Knowledge Tests (LDs 2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12 ,15,16,4%,19,20,25,26,28, 31,34,
36,37,39,40, and 43)
POST-Constructed Comprehensives Tests
Mid-Course Proficiency Test (Assesses LDs 2,5,6,7,8,9,10,15,16, 17,20, and 39)
End-of-Course Proficiency Test (Assesses LDs 2,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,15,16,4%,19,20,25,26, 31,36,37,39,40, and 43)
Exercise Tests (Physical Skills Pilot Tests) 6 hours

Total Minimum Required Hours 664 hours

Time required for exercise testing, instructional activities, and the Work Sample Test Battery is included in instructional hours. 7/071/08



MINIMUM CONTENT AND HOURLY REQUIREMENTS
LEVEL Il - REGULAR BASIC COURSE (RBC) - MODULAR FORMAT

DOMAIN MINIMUM
NUMBER DOMAIN DESCRIPTION HOURS
01 Leadership, Professionalism & Ethics 8 hours
02 Criminal Justice System 2 hours
03 Policing in the Community 6 hours
05 Introduction to Criminal Law 4 hours
06 Property Crimes 2 hours
07 Crimes Against Persons/Death Investigation 2 hours
15 Laws of Arrest 7 hours
16 Search and Seizure 5 hours
17 Presentation of Evidence 2 hours
18 Investigative Report Writing 10 hours
19 Vehicle Operations 8 hours
20 Use of Force 6 hours
23 Crimes in Progress 4 hours
28 Traffic Enforcement 4 hours
30 Preliminary-InvestigationCrime Scenes, Evidence, and Forensics 2 hours
31 Custody 2 hours
33 Arrest Methods/Defensive Tactics 25 hours
34 First Aid and CPR 21 hours
35 Firearms/Chemical Agents 28 hours
36 Information Systems 2 hours
39 Crimes Against the Justice System 1 hour
42 Cultural Diversity/Discrimination 4 hours
Minimum Instructional Hours 155 hours

The minimum number of hours allocated to testing in the Level 111 Course are shown below*

TESTS HOURS
(4 hours test administration; 3 hours examination review) 7 hours
Written Tests (LDs 2,5,31, 34, and 36,)

Total Minimum Required Hours 162 hours

! Time required for exercise testing and instructional activities is included in instructional hours.
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DOMAIN
NUMBER

01
02
03
05
15
16
17
18
20
30
33
35
39
42

The minimum number of hours allocated to testing in the PC 832 Arrest and Firearms Course are shown below?

TESTS

MINIMUM CONTENT AND HOURLY REQUIREMENTS
PC 832 ARREST AND FIREARMS COURSE

DOMAIN DESCRIPTION

Leadership, Professionalism & Ethics
Criminal Justice System

Policing in the Community
Introduction to Criminal Law

Laws of Arrest

Search and Seizure

Presentation of Evidence
Investigative Report Writing

Use of Force
Preliminary-InvestigationCrime Scenes, Evidence, and Forensics
Arrest Methods/Defensive Tactics
Firearms/Chemical Agents

Crimes Against the Justice System
Cultural Diversity/Discrimination

Minimum Instructional Hours

POST-Constructed PC 832 Arrest Written Test
(Assesses domains 2, 3, 5, 15, 16, 17,20, and 39)

Total Minimum Required Hours

! Time required for the PC 832 Firearms and Arrest Methods Skills tests and instructional activities is included in instructional hours.

MINIMUM
HOURS

2 hours
2 hours
2 hours
3 hours
5 hours
3 hours
2 hours
2 hours
3 hours
2 hours
10 hours
24 hours
1 hours
1 hours

62 hours

HOURS

2 hours

64 hours
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MINIMUM CONTENT AND HOURLY REQUIREMENTS
LEVEL Il - REGULAR BASIC COURSE (RBC) - MODULAR FORMAT

DOMAIN MINIMUM
NUMBER DOMAIN DESCRIPTION HOURS
03 Policing in the Community 12 hours
04 Victimology/Crisis Intervention 6 hours
06 Property Crimes 4 hours
07 Crimes Against Persons/Death Investigation 4 hours
08 General Criminal Statutes 2 hours
09 Crimes Against Children 4 hours
10 Sex Crimes 4 hours
15 Laws of Arrest 5 hours
16 Search and Seizure 8 hours
17 Presentation of Evidence 4 hours
18 Investigative Report Writing 42 hours
20 Use of Force 7 hours
21 Patrol Techniques 4 hours
22 Vehicle Pullovers 6 hours
23 Crimes in Progress 6 hours
26 Unusual Occurrences 2 hours
30 Preliminary-InvestigationCrime Scenes, Evidence, and Forensics 8 hours
33 Arrest Methods/Defensive Tactics 15 hours
35 Firearms/Chemical Agents 32 hours
37 People with Disabilities 6 hours
39 Crimes Against the Justice System 4 hours
40 Weapons Violations 4 hours
41 Hazardous Materials Awareness 2 hours
42 Cultural Diversity/Discrimination 12 hours
Minimum Instructional Hours 203 hours

The minimum number of hours allocated to testing in the Level 11 Module are shown below*
TESTS HOURS

(12 hours test administration; 7 hours examination review, and 6 hours Physical
Skills Pilot Tests) 25 hours
Written Tests (LDs 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 4420, 37, 39, and 40)

Total Minimum Required Hours 228 hours

NOTE: The following prerequisites are required for the Level |1 Module (See PAM section D-1):

o

Successful completion of the Level 111 Module

Successful completion, within the last three years, of First Aid and CPR training for
public safety personnel as prescribed by the Emergency Medical Services Authority
(EMSA) and set forth in the California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 9, Chapter
1.5 §100005-8100028.

Successful completion of a PC 832 Arrest and Firearms Course. Training must be
current in conformance with requirements of Regulation 1080.

! Time required for exercise testing and instructional activities is included in instructional hours.
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MINIMUM CONTENT AND HOURLY REQUIREMENTS
LEVEL | - REGULAR BASIC COURSE (RBC) - MODULAR FORMAT

DOMAIN MINIMUM
NUMBER DOMAIN DESCRIPTION HOURS
04 Victimology/Crisis Intervention 2 hours
11 Juvenile Law and Procedures 3 hours
12 Controlled Substances 12 hours
13 ABC Law 2 hours
19 Vehicle Operations 24 hours
20 Use of Force 2 hours
21 Patrol Techniques 12 hours
22 Vehicle Pullovers 14 hours
23 Crimes in Progress 20 hours
24 Handling Disputes/Crowd Control 8 hours
25 Domestic Violence 10 hours
26 Unusual Occurrences 4 hours
27 Missing Persons 4 hours
28 Traffic Enforcement 16 hours
29 Traffic Aecident Collision Investigation 12 hours
30 Preliminary-tnvestigation Crime Scenes, Evidence and Forensics 2 hours
32 Lifetime Fitness 44 hours
33 Arrest Methods/Defensive Tactics 30 hours
35 Firearms/Chemical Agents 24 hours
37 People with Disabilities 1 hours
38 Gang Awareness 2 hours
41 Hazardous Materials Awareness 4 hours
43 Emergency Management 16 hours
Minimum Instructional Hours 268 hours

The minimum number of hours allocated to testing in the Level | Module are shown below*

TESTS HOURS
Scenario Tests - (40 hours test administration; 18 hours Scenario Demonstration) 58 hours
Written Tests (9 hours test administration; 5 hours examination review) 14 hours

Written Tests (LDs 11, 12, 19, 20,25, 26, 28, and 43)
End-of-Course ProficiencyTest
(Assesses domains 2,5,6, 7,8,9,10,11,12,15,16,19,20,25,26, 31,36,37,39,40,and 43)
Total Minimum Required Hours 340 hours

NOTE: The following prerequisites are required for the Level | Module (See PAM section D-1)

1. Successful completion of the Level 111 and Level 11 Modules

2. Successful completion, within the last three years, of First Aid and CPR training
for public safety personnel as prescribed by the Emergency Medical Services
Authority (EMSA) and set forth in the California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Division 9, Chapter 1.5, §100005-§1000028.

3. Successful completion of a PC 832 Arrest and Firearms Course. Training must
be current in conformance with requirements of Regulation 1080.
4, Passage of the POST-Constructed Level | Entrance Examination

(Assesses domains 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 20, 31, 36, 37, 39, 40, and 43)

! Time required for exercise testing, instructional activities, and_the Work Sample Test Battery is included in instructional hours.
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DOMAIN
NUMBER
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
15
16
17
18
19
20
23
25
26
30
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
60
61
62
63

MINIMUM CONTENT AND HOURLY REQUIREMENTS
SPECIALIZED INVESTIGATORS’ BASIC COURSE

DOMAIN DESCRIPTION

Leadership, Professionalism & Ethics
Criminal Justice System

Policing in the Community
Victimology/Crisis Intervention
Introduction to Criminal Law
Property Crimes

Crimes Against Persons/Death Investigation
General Criminal Statutes

Crimes Against Children

Sex Crimes

Juvenile Law and Procedure
Controlled Substances

Laws of Arrest

Search and Seizure

Presentation of Evidence
Investigative Report Writing

Vehicle Operations

Use of Force

Crimes in Progress

Domestic Violence

Unusual Occurrences
Preliminary-Investigation-Crime Scenes, Evidence, and Forensics
Lifetime Fitness (Lecture only)
Arrest Methods/Defensive Tactics
First Aid/CPR

Firearms/Chemical Agents
Information Systems

People with Disabilities

Gang Awareness

Crimes Against the Justice System
Weapons Violations

Hazardous Materials Awareness
Cultural Diversity/Discrimination
Emergency Management
Surveillance

Administrative Procedures

Case Management and Sources of Information
Computers and Computer Crimes

Minimum Instructional Hours

The minimum number of hours allocated to testing in the SIBC are shown below*

TESTS

Administrative Time

Scenario Tests (12 hours test administration; 6 hours Scenario Demonstration)

POST-Constructed Pre-Course Test
(Non-scored test administered prior to instruction)
Written Tests (26 hours test administration; 15 hours examination review)
POST-Constructed Knowledge Tests

(LDs 2,3,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20, 25, 26, 34, 36, 37, 39, 40 and 43)

POST-Constructed Comprehensive Tests
Mid-Course Proficiency Test
(Assesses domains 2,5,6,7,8,9,10,15,16, 20, and 39)
End-of-Course Proficiency Test
(Assesses domains 2,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12, 15,16,19,20,25,26,36,37,39,40 and 43)

Total Minimum Required Hours

Time required for exercise testing, instructional activities, and physical abilities Test Battery is included in instructional hours.

MINIMUM
HOURS
8 hours
2 hours
18 hours
6 hours
4 hours
6 hours
6 hours
2 hours
4 hours
4 hours
3 hours
12 hours
12 hours
12 hours
6 hours
52 hours
12 hours
12 hours
20 hours
10 hours
4 hours
12 hours
4 hours
60 hours
21 hours
72 hours
2 hours
6 hours
2 hours
4 hours
4 hours
4 hours
16 hours
16 hours
16 hours
16 hours
32 hours
16 hours

518 hours
HOURS

14 hours
18 hours

41 hours

591 hours
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DOMAIN
NUMBER

01
03
04
07
09
10
11
12
15
16
17
19
20
21
22
23
25
27
28
30
33
35
37
38
39
40
41
42

The minimum number of hours allocated to testing in the Requalification Course are shown below*

MINIMUM CONTENT AND HOURLY REQUIREMENTS
REQUALIFICATION COURSE

DOMAIN DESCRIPTION

Leadership, Professionalism & Ethics
Policing in the Community
Victimology/Crisis Intervention
Crimes Against Persons/Death Investigation
Crimes Against Children

Sex Crimes

Juvenile Law and Procedures
Controlled Substances

Laws of Arrest

Search and Seizure

Presentation of Evidence

Vehicle Operations

Use of Force

Patrol Techniques

Vehicle Pullovers

Crimes in Progress

Domestic Violence

Missing Persons

Traffic Enforcement
Preliminary-Investigation—Crime Scenes, Evidence, and Forensics
Arrest Methods/Defensive Tactics
Firearms/Chemical Agents

People with Disabilities

Gang Awareness

Crimes Against the Justice System
Weapons Violations

Hazardous Materials Awareness
Cultural Diversity/Discrimination

Minimum Instructional Hours

TESTS

Orientation

POST-Constructed Comprehensive Test
(Assesses domains 3, 7, 9, 10,11, 12, 15, 16, 419, 20, 25, 37, 39, and 40)
Total Minimum Required Hours

 Time required for exercise testing and instructional activities is included in instructional hours.

MINIMUM
HOURS

4 hours
4 hours
2 hours
2 hours
2 hours
2 hours
2 hours
4 hours
6 hours
8 hours
2 hours
2 hours
4 hours
2 hours
2 hours
4 hours
4 hours
2 hours
2 hours
4 hours
30 hours
20 hours
2 hours
2 hours
2 hours
4 hours
2 hours
6 hours

132 hours

HOURS

2 hours
2 hours

136 hours
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